Short-and mid-term copper prices are consistent with observable market prices and estimates, and are then
transitioned to a long-term price forecast, which is based on market fundamentals and other input data
available in the market. Copper prices and other input data is kept constant from 2026 on. Operating costs
estimations are based on management’s estimation of future cost development for specific cost generating
activities.

The determination of FVLCD is considered to be Level 3 of the hierarchy of fair value measurements, as it is
derived from valuation techniques that include inputs that are not based on observable market data. The
Company considers the inputs and the valuation approach to be consistent with the approach taken by market
participants.

During 2022 the Company evaluated if there were impairment indicator for property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets, assessing the main factors that influence the impairment evaluation. The result of the
impairment testing is that the recoverable amount supports the carrying value as of December 31, 2022 and
therefore there is no need to record an impairment charge or impairment reversal.

The following table presents a quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions used in the
impairment calculations:

+5.0% -5.0%
ThUS$ ThUS$

Copper price (short-to-long-term) 381,257 (381,248)

+0.5% -0.5%
ThUS$ ThUS$

Discount rate (48,152) 50,034

Note 28 - Foreign exchange gains (losses)

The following table presents the composition of foreign exchange gains (losses) in the years 2022 and 2021:

Currency 2022 2021
ThUS$ ThUS$

Right of use assets CLP 6,728 (10,560)
Cash and cash equivalents CLP 5,823 5,686
Closing exchange rate  assets and liabilities CLP 4,274 (3,433)

Total Foreign exchange gains (losses) 16,825 (8,307)

142

C
A

S
E

R
O

N
E

S
 M

E
M

O
R

IA
 A

N
U

A
L

2
0

2
2

 /
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
2

2

53

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of December 31, 2022 and 2021

53

Note 29 - Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Company is exposed mainly to market risk (that includes interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and
commodity prices risk), liquidity risk, credit risk and capital risk.

a. Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market prices and rates.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt obligations with floating interest rates.
The following table presents a quantitative sensitivity analysis of the debt obligations:

+0.5% -0.5%
ThUS$ ThUS$

Interest rate 12,367 (12,367)

Exchange rate risk

Functional currency of the Company is the US dollar. In this sense, the risk the Company is exposed to,
is the variation in exchange rates of the dollar and other currencies, principally the Chilean peso.

The following table presents a quantitative sensitivity analysis:

+10% -10%
ThUS$ ThUS$

Exchange rate 1,530 (1,869)

Commodity risk

The commodity risk refers to the exposure to the fluctuation in price of the products the Company trades
in the market. Copper price determination is subject to several market factors such as supply, demand,
market competition, etc.

As of December 31, 2022 the Company has not engaged commodity derivatives contracts and
consequently is exposed to copper price changes.

The following table presents a quantitative sensitivity analysis of open sales as of December 31, 2022

+10% -10%
ThUS$ ThUS$

Mark to market 36,393 (36,393)

b. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk to a shortage of funds to meet the Company's obligations, mainly deriving from